

April 10, 2026

To,

The Listing Department BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001	The Listing Department, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051
--	---

Sub: Intimation regarding affirmation/assignment in the credit ratings under regulation 51 and 55 read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("LODR Regulations")

Dear Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 51, 55 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable regulations from time to time, we hereby intimate that CARE Ratings Limited has assigned/reaffirmed the following ratings on Company's instrument(s) as given below:

Facilities/Instrument	Amount (In Rs. Crores)	Rating	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	5,995.00 (Enhanced from 5,495.00)	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Short-term bank facilities	10.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures – VII	542.50 (Reduced from 556.25)	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures – VIII	150.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-Convertible Debentures -IX	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures -X (Proposed)	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Commercial paper	150.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

The press release in this regard is enclosed herewith.

Kindly find below the weblink to access the same:

https://www.careratings.com/upload/CompanyFiles/PR/202604130402_Veritas_Finance_Limited.pdf

We request you to kindly take the above on record.

Thanking You,

For Veritas Finance Limited,

(Formerly known as Veritas Finance Private Limited)

V. Aruna

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

M. No. A60078

Veritas Finance Limited

(formerly known as Veritas Finance Private Limited)

SKCL Central Square 1, South and North Wing, 7th Floor, Unit # C28 - C35,
CIPET Road, Thiru Vi ka Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai 600032.

Tel: 044 46150011; web: www.veritasfin.in; email: corporate@veritasfin.in

CIN: U65923TN2015PLC100328

Veritas Finance Limited

April 07, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	5,995.00 (Enhanced from 5,495.00)	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Short-term bank facilities	10.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures - VII	542.50 (Reduced from 556.25)	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures - VIII	150.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures - IX	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Non-convertible debentures - X	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	Reaffirmed
Commercial paper	150.00	CARE A1+	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Reaffirmation in ratings assigned to bank facilities and debt instruments of Veritas Finance Limited (Veritas) continues to reflect extensive experience of its founder and senior management team in lending business, comfortable capitalisation levels supported by regular equity infusions, healthy profitability, stable asset quality indicators, robust in-house processes, established risk management and MIS frameworks, moderately diversified funding base, and strong liquidity position.

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) also notes moderation in asset quality in FY25 and 9MFY26, primarily due to unsecured exposure, which constitutes ~5% of assets under management (AUM) and some slippages in the secured micro, small and medium enterprise (MSME) segment. This led to elevated credit costs, impacting profitability in 9MFY26. However, profitability remains healthy, supported by a prudent provisioning policy.

These strengths are partially offset by limited portfolio seasoning, geographical concentration despite ongoing diversification efforts, and exposure to the MSME segment, which inherently carries higher risk. Veritas continued to secure incremental borrowings at competitive rates, aided by its moderately diversified funding profile.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Sizable growth in scale of operations while maintaining profitability and asset quality parameters at comfortable levels.
- Equity raise and diversification in resource profile with improvement in cost of borrowings.

Negative factors: Factors that could individually or collectively lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Weakening asset quality parameters with net non-performing assets (NNPA) above 2% leading to decline in profitability with return on total assets (ROTA) of below 3% on a sustained basis.
- Weakening capital structure, with gearing above 3x on a sustained basis.
- Weakening liquidity profile.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

Stable outlook reflects likely continuation of stable credit profile with comfortable capitalisation levels and healthy profitability levels.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Experienced senior management team

VFL was founded by D Arulmany, who is currently its Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer (CEO). He has overall experience of over 25 years, most of which is in the financial services industry. He has held different positions in companies under the Murugappa group and worked as the CEO of an affordable housing finance company. He is supported by a seasoned senior management team, many of whom have worked alongside him in previous organisations and bring deep expertise in the lending business. The company's day-to-day operations are managed by the senior management team and are supervised by the board comprising nine directors including the managing director, five independent directors, and three nominee directors.

Comfortable capitalisation levels

Since inception, Veritas consistently secured equity funding from private equity investors, cumulatively raising ₹1,835 crore. This includes tranches of ₹31 crore in FY16, ₹120 crore in FY18, ₹260 crore in FY19, ₹350 crore in FY20, ₹440 crore in FY22, ₹492 crore in FY24, and ₹141 crore in FY25. In Q2 FY25, the company raised an additional ₹240 crore, comprising primary and secondary components; notably, ₹141 crore previously issued as partly paid equity shares were converted to fully paid shares.

The company's capital structure strengthened with these equity infusions and internal accruals. As on March 31, 2025, the company's tangible net worth (TNW) stood at ₹2,710 crore compared to ₹2,279 crore as on March 31, 2024. As a result, the company's gearing improved to 2.08x as on March 31, 2025, compared to 1.75x as on March 31, 2024. Capitalisation remains comfortable with total capital adequacy ratio (CAR) and Tier-1 CAR at 37.82% as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 41.49% as on March 31, 2024), being higher than regulatory requirements of 15% and 10%, respectively. The company's CAR and Tier-1 CAR stood at 34.85% as on December 31, 2025. CareEdge Ratings notes that current capitalisation is adequate to support its medium-term growth plans with net gearing level remaining below 3x.

Improvement in scale of operations

In FY25, disbursement improved slightly to ₹3,933 crore in FY25 against ₹3,702 crore in FY24. AUM grew by 28% in FY25 and stood at ₹7,349 crore as on March 31, 2025, against ₹5,724 crore as on March 31, 2024. Small business loans/secured MSME loans continued to form the loan book's large portion at 56% as on March 31, 2025 (61% as on March 31, 2024). Working capital loans, which are unsecured loans, de-grew by 15% in FY25 and contributes 7% of the AUM (PY: 11%). Loan against property–Construction (LAP-C) loan product remains steady at 14% of AUM as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 14% as on March 31, 2024). Home loans increased to 19% of AUM as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 14%). The company ventured in the used vehicle loans segment in FY24, which comprised 4% of AUM as on March 31, 2025. In 9MFY26, AUM grew by 15% and stood at ₹8,506 crore as on December 31, 2025. Small business loans/secured MSME loans stood at 54% of AUM followed by housing loans (HLs) at 21%, LAP-C at 12%, vehicle loans at 8% and working capital at 5% of AUM as on December 31, 2025.

Going forward, secured MSME loans would continue to dominate share of the total AUM with share of HL and vehicle loans increasing over time and unsecured working capital loans to be below 10% of the AUM. The company increased its employees and branches from 6,299 and 434 (including 52 service centres) as on March 31, 2024, to 7,796 and 508 branches (including 117 service centres) as on March 31, 2025, respectively, to support envisioned growth plans for the next few years.

Healthy profitability levels

Veritas consistently maintained ROTa above 3% in the last five years, reporting a ROTa of 3.98% in FY25, down from 4.70% in FY24, mainly considering higher credit costs and lower net interest margin (NIM). NIM moderated to 13.38% in FY25 against 14.39% in FY24, considering relatively higher cash and cash equivalents.

Despite expansion of its branch network and employee base, the company managed to reduce its operating expense ratio to 6.94% in FY25 from 7.45% in FY24, led by economies of scale. However, with an increase in write-offs and slippages, credit costs rose to 2.31% in FY25 compared to 1.73% in FY24. In 9MFY26, the company reported profit after tax (PAT) of ₹211 crore and slight moderation in ROTa to 3.10% against 3.98% in FY25 due to higher credit cost. CareEdge Ratings notes that the company has seen higher delinquencies in the unsecured segment. However, it follows a prudent provisioning policy resulting in higher overall credit cost than peers. CareEdge Ratings expects profitability to remain stable in the near term.

Stable asset quality

Veritas' asset quality slightly moderated in FY25. As on March 31, 2025, gross non-performing assets (GNPA) stood at 2.21% and NNPA at 1.10%, compared to 1.79% and 0.85%, respectively, in the previous year. GNPA and net NPA (NNPA) stood at 2.89%

and 1.58%, respectively, as on December 31, 2025. Early-stage delinquencies increased across all buckets as on March 31, 2025, 0+ days past due (DPD) rose to 4.85% (from 3.61%), 30+ DPD to 3.86% (from 3.05%), and 60+ DPD to 2.65% (from 2.02%). As on December 31, 2025, 0+ DPD, 30+ DPD and 60+ DPD rose to 5.93%, 4.75% and 3.24%, respectively.

CareEdge Ratings notes that deterioration is primarily attributed to higher slippages in the unsecured working capital loan segment, in line with broader trends in the unsecured lending space and macro environment. Notably, Veritas reduced its exposure to the unsecured segment, from 11% in FY24 to 7% of the portfolio as on March 31, 2025, and further to 5% as on December 31, 2025. Total write-offs in FY25 increased to ₹108.22 crore (FY24: ₹65.22 crore). The company also tightened credit underwriting for this segment sourcing better quality customers. The company also witnessed few slippages in the secured MSME segment in recent quarters, which led to the uptick as on December 31, 2025.

The provision coverage ratio on stage 3 assets stood at 50.52% as on March 31, 2025, slightly lower than 53.14% in the previous year. However, overall provision coverage ratio (PCR) increased to 2.19% as on March 31, 2025, compared to 1.56% as on March 31, 2024. PCR on stage 3 assets stood at 45.89% as on December 31, 2025, while overall PCR stood at 2.48% as on December 31, 2025. Veritas' portfolio has limited seasoning, and the company has seen higher growth rates in the last two years ended March 31, 2025. As on March 31, 2025, 47% (PY: 58%) portfolio has seasoning of less than one year and 33% (PY: 26%) portfolio has a vintage of 1-2 years. Going forward, CareEdge Ratings expects asset quality to hover ~2.5% levels and remain supported by adequate provisioning. With strong capital adequacy levels, current lending rates, and good pre-provision operating profit, Veritas is better placed to absorb relatively higher credit costs.

Moderately diversified resource profile

The company's resource profile is skewed towards bank borrowings, which stands at 68.23% as on March 31, 2025, against 76.53% as on March 31, 2024. However, borrowings from non-convertible debentures (NCDs) increased and stood at 10.10% (including 2.74% contributed by foreign investors) as on March 31, 2025, compared to 7.76% (including 3.88% contributed by foreign investors) as on March 31, 2024. Borrowing as term loans from non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) stood at 4.26% as on March 31, 2025, against 3.25% as on March 31, 2024. Share of securitisation stood at 13.80% as on March 31, 2024, compared to 12.15% as on March 31, 2024. The company has been raising funds in the form of securitisation majorly from mutual funds. The company also does commercial paper (CP) transactions for managing liquidity.

As on December 31, 2025, bank borrowings stood at 71.30%, followed by borrowings from NCDs at 11.39% (including 2.27% contributed by foreign investors), borrowing from NBFCs stood at 2.40% and share of securitisation stood at 12.19% as on December 31, 2025. The company's ability to diversify its resource profile and maintain borrowing costs at competitive rates will be key determinant for profitability and liquidity. Ensuring that tenor of borrowings align with the asset profile will also remain an important factor in long-term financial stability.

Key weaknesses

Geographical concentration of portfolio where diversification is under progress

Veritas started operations in Tamil Nadu in FY16 and progressively expanded to other regions entering Karnataka and West Bengal in FY17; Puducherry and Odisha in FY18; Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, and Madhya Pradesh in FY19; Jharkhand in FY20; and most recently, Bihar and Chhattisgarh in FY24. The company has taken continuous efforts to increase its geographical footprints by opening branches in new states. Despite these efforts, share of the top state (Tamil Nadu) continues to remain at 43% as on March 31, 2025, (PY: 41%) and 43% as on December 31, 2025. Share of top three states remain at 71% as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 68%) and 75% as on December 31, 2025. However, concentration at the branch level has reduced, top 10 branches constitute 7% as on March 31, 2025 (PY: 9%) of the total loan book. As on March 31, 2025, Veritas operates in 11 states/UTs across 508 branches (including 117 Service centres) (434 branches (including 52 Service centres) in 11 states/UT as on March 31, 2024). As on December 31, 2025, Veritas operates in 512 branches (including 71 service centres) across 11 states/UTs.

Modest credit profile of borrower segment and presence in MSME segment

Veritas is primarily lending towards unorganised MSME segment in rural and semi-urban areas and lends small ticket loans ticket size ranging from ₹30,000 to ₹50 lakh, with majority loans in the range of ₹2-5 lakh. Borrowers are mostly not serviced by formal channels of credit due to lack of proper income documents and are vulnerable to income shocks and economic downturns. However, the management team's knowledge on this target customer segment provides comfort and risk is mitigated to an extent as most secured loans are backed by mortgage of self-occupied residential property with loan-to-value (LTV) lower than 50%. CareEdge Ratings expects the company to remain focused in this segment, as there is potential to grow its business in this segment.

Liquidity: Adequate

The company has unencumbered cash and cash equivalents of ₹1,006 crore and liquid investments of ₹179 crore as on December 31, 2025. Veritas' asset and liability management (ALM) profile remains comfortable, with no cumulative mismatches in all time buckets as on December 31, 2025. In addition, the company also has cash credit limits of ₹87 crore to take care of working capital requirements. Of these CC limits, ₹20 crore is utilised as on December 31, 2025. Per policy, the company maintains two months of disbursement as liquidity at given point of time. The company's principal debt obligation in less than one year bucket stood at ₹2,093 crore as on December 31, 2025.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios - Financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Non Banking Financial Companies](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Financial services	Financial services	Finance	Non-banking financial company (NBFC)

Incorporated on April 30, 2015, Veritas is a non-deposit taking NBFC (loan company), registered with the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). Veritas is founded by D Arulmany. Veritas lends to borrowers engaged in MSME sector with limited access to formal financial services. Veritas offers products such as MSME small business loan, working capital loan (WCL) and MSME home construction loan (LAP-C), housing loan (HL) and vehicle loans. Veritas has a loan portfolio of ₹ 7,349 crore as on March 31, 2025 (₹5,724 crore as on March 31, 2024).

As on March 31, 2025, MSME, LAP-C, WCL and HL stood at 56%, 14%, 7% and 19%, respectively, against 61%, 14%, 10% and 15%, respectively, as on March 31, 2024. In Q4FY24, Veritas forayed into vehicle finance product, which constitutes 4% as on March 31, 2025. The company operates at 508 branches (including 117 service centres) in 178 districts (March 2024: 434 branches and 169 districts) as on March 31, 2025, across 11 states/UT, which includes Tamil Nadu, Puducherry, West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Telangana, Orissa, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Jharkhand, Bihar, and Chhattisgarh.

On a fully diluted basis, the founder, Arulmany and his relatives held 9.56% (11.34%), Norwest Venture Partners X (largest shareholder) held 21.23% (21.11%), CDC group PLC in the name of British International Investments held 10.16% (10.10%), Kedaara capital fund II LLP held 14.83% (14.75%), Mutliple and its associated investors hold 15.97% (15.87%), Lok Capital and its affiliates held 13.86% (10.98%), Avendus Future leaders fund held 2.85% (2.27%), Caspian Impact Investment Advisers private limited held 0.18% (0.18%), and 3.05% (3.07%) as ESOP and remaining by individual shareholders, employees and their relatives as on March 31, 2025.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	December 31, 2025 (UA)
Standalone			
Total income	1,118	1,557	1,334
Profit after tax (PAT)	245	295	211
Assets under management (AUM)	5,724	7,420	8,506
On-book gearing (x)	1.74	2.08	2.25
AUM / tangible net-worth (TNW) (x)	2.51	2.74	2.91
Gross non-performing assets (NPA) / gross stage 3 (%)	1.79	2.21	2.89
Return on managed assets (ROMA) (%)	4.70	3.96	3.08
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR) (%)	41.49	37.82	34.85

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Commercial Paper- Commercial Paper (Standalone)	Proposed	-	-	-	150.00	CARE A1+
Debentures-Non- Convertible Debentures - VII	INE448U07323*	23-Jun-22	8.50%	23-Jun-28	150.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07216	26-Dec-23	9.75%	25-Jun-27	27.50	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07240	28-Mar-24	9.75%	28-Nov-26	25.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07232	28-Mar-24	9.75%	28-Mar-28	25.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07257	27-Jun-24	9.80%	27-Jun-28	100.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07265	13-Nov-24	9.75%	13-Nov-28	50.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07273	13-Nov-24	9.65%	13-Nov-27	50.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07299	21-Feb-25	9.75%	21-Feb-29	50.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	INE448U07281	21-Feb-25	9.65%	21-Feb-28	50.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	Proposed	-	-	-	15.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Debentures-Non- Convertible Debentures - VIII	INE448U07315	19-Sep-25	8.85%	19-Sep-29	150.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Debentures-Non- Convertible Debentures - IX	INE448U07307	19-Sep-25	8.85%	19-Sep-29	75.00	CARE AA-; Stable
	Proposed	-	-	-	125.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Debentures-Non- Convertible Debentures - IX	INE448U07331	05-Feb-26	8.80%	05-Feb-30	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	September, 2030	5995.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Fund-based-Short Term	-	-	-	-	10.00	CARE A1+

*ISIN changed from INE448U07208, coupon rate also changed from 10.35% to 8.50%

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	5995.00	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable (06-Oct-25) 2)CARE AA-; Stable (20-Jun-25)	1)CARE A+; Positive (02-Jan-25) 2)CARE A+; Positive (08-Oct-24) 3)CARE A+; Positive (24-Jun-24)	1)CARE A+; Stable (04-Jan-24) 2)CARE A+; Stable (07-Dec-23) 3)CARE A; Stable (29-Sep-23) 4)CARE A; Stable (22-Jun-23)	1)CARE A; Stable (24-Feb-23) 2)CARE A; Stable (06-Dec-22) 3)CARE A; Stable (26-Oct-22) 4)CARE A; Stable (09-Jun-22) 5)CARE A; Stable (01-Jun-22)
2	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (01-Jun-22)
3	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (01-Jun-22)
4	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (26-Oct-22) 2)CARE A; Stable (01-Jun-22)
5	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (26-Oct-22) 2)CARE A; Stable (01-Jun-22)
6	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (01-Jun-22)
7	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (01-Jun-22)
8	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	542.50	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE A+; Positive	1)CARE A+; Stable (04-Jan-24)	1)CARE A; Stable (24-Feb-23)

					(06-Oct-25) 2)CARE AA-; Stable (20-Jun-25)	(02-Jan-25) 2)CARE A+; Positive (08-Oct-24) 3)CARE A+; Positive (24-Jun-24)	2)CARE A+; Stable (07-Dec-23) 3)CARE A; Stable (29-Sep-23) 4)CARE A; Stable (22-Jun-23)	2)CARE A; Stable (06-Dec-22) 3)CARE A; Stable (26-Oct-22) 4)CARE A; Stable (01-Jun-22)
9	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	ST	150.00	CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (06-Oct-25) 2)CARE A1+ (20-Jun-25)	1)CARE A1+ (02-Jan-25) 2)CARE A1+ (08-Oct-24) 3)CARE A1+ (24-Jun-24)	1)CARE A1+ (04-Jan-24) 2)CARE A1+ (07-Dec-23) 3)CARE A1+ (29-Sep-23) 4)CARE A1+ (22-Jun-23)	1)CARE A1+ (24-Feb-23) 2)CARE A1+ (06-Dec-22) 3)CARE A1+ (26-Oct-22)
10	Fund-based-Short Term	ST	10.00	CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (06-Oct-25) 2)CARE A1+ (20-Jun-25)	1)CARE A1+ (02-Jan-25) 2)CARE A1+ (08-Oct-24) 3)CARE A1+ (24-Jun-24)	1)CARE A1+ (04-Jan-24) 2)CARE A1+ (07-Dec-23) 3)CARE A1+ (29-Sep-23) 4)CARE A1+ (22-Jun-23)	1)CARE A1+ (24-Feb-23) 2)CARE A1+ (06-Dec-22) 3)CARE A1+ (26-Oct-22)
11	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	150.00	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE A+; Positive	-	-

					(06-Oct-25)	(02-Jan-25)		
					2)CARE AA-; Stable (20-Jun-25)			
12	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable (06-Oct-25) 2)CARE AA-; Stable (20-Jun-25)	-	-	-
13	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	LT	200.00	CARE AA-; Stable	1)CARE AA-; Stable (06-Oct-25)	-	-	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Commercial Paper-Commercial Paper (Standalone)	Simple
2	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Complex
3	Debentures-Non Convertible Debentures	Simple
4	Fund-based-Long Term	Simple
5	Fund-based-Short Term	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Pradeep Kumar V Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 044-2850 1001 E-mail: pradeep.kumar@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Sanjay Agarwal Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3500 E-mail: Sanjay.Agarwal@careedge.in</p> <p>Vineet Jain Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3623 E-mail: vineet.jain@careedge.in</p> <p>Akansha Akshay Jain Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3491 E-mail: akansha.jain@careedge.in</p>
--	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**